
a£? 3 / : /O//X/M 

M E R R I O N 
on & GAS 

September 20, 2000 

tf (I 0 V 

SEP 2 2 

Mr. David Catanach 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco St. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval 
Downhole Commingling 
Antelope Ridge Morrow and Antelope Ridge Atoka Pools 
State 23 Com #1 
Section 23, T23S, R34E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Merrion Oil & Gas requests administrative approval for downhole commingling of the Antelope 
Ridge Morrow and Atoka Pools in the subject wellbore. The following information is provided 
in support of this application. 

I . Proposed Spacing Units 

Exhibit 1 shows the C-102 plat for the Antelope Ridge Morrow Pool with a 320 acre 
spacing unit in the S/2 of Section 23. Exhibit 2 is the C-102 plat for the Antelope Ridge 
Atoka Pool with a 320 acre spacing unit also in the S/2 of Section 23. 

II. Justification 

This well was originally completed as a dual producer in the Atoka and Morrow zones. 
Because of low productivity in the Morrow, a plug was set in its tubing string and, for 
many years, just the Atoka was produced. In 1994, the Atoka production rate had 
dropped off to less than 100 MCFD, so the operator at the time (Hunt) decided to fracture 
stimulate and produce the Morrow by itself. The Morrow zone has now also declined to 
less than 100 MCFD. 

Merrion plans to stimulate and restore production in the Atoka. After testing the Atoka, 
we plan to commingle that zone with the Morrow. By combining the intervals, we will 
be able to install piston lift to help keep fluid off both formations. The combined gas rate 
will also extend the economic life of the well, increasing the ultimate recovery from both 
zones. 

610 Reilly Avenue oFarmington, New Mexico 87401 ' 505-327-9801/505-326-5900 (Fax) 



Page Two 
September 20, 2000 

III . Allocation Methodology 

Exhibit 3 shows the Morrow historical production while Exhibit 4 shows the production 
history from the Atoka zone. The current Morrow interval is on a stable decline at 60 
MCFD, 1 BOPD, and 15 BWPD. Merrion proposes to obtain a stabilized production test 
on the Atoka zone and use a fixed percentage to allocate future production between the 
two zones. I f subsequent data indicates the need, additional testing may be done in the 
future to adjust the allocation percentages. 

IV. Reservoir Fluid Compatibility 

Water analyses are not available for wells in the immediate area. However, the waters of 
the Atoka and Morrow have been generally determined to be compatible across the basin 
based on other similar applications to the OCD. 

V. Cross Flow Between Zones 

The current reservoir pressure of the Morrow is estimated to be 1800 psi, while the Atoka 
is estimated to be at 1100 psi. With a flowing line pressure of approximately 200 psi, 
crossflow is not anticipated to be a problem. 

VI. Well Ownership 

The spacing unit and ownership of the two zones are identical. 

VII. Summary 

Both the Atoka and the Morrow have declined to the point where they are economically 
marginal. Commingling the zones will extend the economic life, maximize reserves and 
protect correlative rights. Therefore, we request your approval of this application. 

Please call me with questions or if additional information is required. 

Sincerely, 

George F. Sharpe 1/ 
Manager - Oil & Gas Investments 

xc: Hobbs OCD 
Commissioner of Public Lands 



District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 

District I I 
811 South First Street, Artesia, NM 88210 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING 

Form C-107A 
Revised May 15,2000 

APPLICATION TYPE 
^XLSingle Well 

Establish Pre-Approved Pools 
EXISTING WELLBORE 

X Yes No 

MERRION OIL & GAS CORPORATION, 610 Reilly Avenue, Farmington, NM 87401-2634 
Operator Address 
STATE 23 COM 1 N 23 23S 34E LEA 
Lease Well No. Unit Letter-Section-Township-Range County 

OGRID No. 014634 Property Code 26507 API No. 30-025-26198 Lease Type: Federal X State Fee 

DATA ELEMENT UPPER ZONE INTERMEDIATE ZONE LOWER ZONE 

Pool Name Antelope Ridge (Atoka) Antelope Ridge (Morrow) 

Pool Code 70360 70440 

Top and Bottom of Pay Section 
(Perforated or Open-Hole Interval) 12903'-12953' 13360'-13419' 

Method of Production 
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flowing Flowing 

Bottomhole Pressure 
(Note: Pressure data will not be required if the 

bottom perforation in the lower zone is within 150% 

of the depth of the top perforation in the upper zone) 
1100PSI 1800 PSI 

Oil Gravity or Gas BTU 
(Degree API or Gas BTU) 1100 BTU 1100 BTU 

Producing, Shut-In or 
New Zone Shut In Producing 

Date and Oil/Gas/Water Rates 
of Last Production. 
(Note: For new zones with no production history, 

applicant shall be required to attach production 

estimates and supporting data.) 

Date: Jan, 2000 

Rates: Shutin 

Date: 

Rates: 

Date: Jan, 2000 

Rates: 60 MCFD, 1 BOPD, 
15 BWPD 

Fixed Allocation Percentage 
(Note: If allocation is based upon something other 

than current or past production, supporting data or 

explanation will be required.) 

Oil Gas 
To be determined 

% % 

Oil Gas 

% % 

Oil Gas 
To be determined 

% % 

ADDITIONAL DATA 

Are all working, royalty and overriding royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? Yes X No 

If not, have all working, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners been notified by certified mail? Yes No 

Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? Yes X No 

Will commingling decrease the value of production? Yes No X 
If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, has either the Commissioner of Public Lands 
or the United States Bureau of Land Management been notified in writing of this application? Yes X No 
NMOCD Reference Case No. applicable to this well: 

Attachments: 
C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. 
Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) 
For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. 
Data to support allocation method or formula. 
Notification list of working, royalty and overriding royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. 
Any additional statements, data or documents required to support commingling. 

PRE-APPROVED POOLS 

If application is to establish Pre-Approved Pools, the following additional information will be required: 

List of other orders approving downhole commingling within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools 
List of all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools 
Proof that all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools were provided notice of this application. 
Bottomhole pressure data. 

I hereby certify that the information above4t?true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE ( ^ ) ^ r - L y ^ A , Z - ^ m ^ ^ - - - T I T L E Engineer DATE September 20, 2000 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME George F. Sharpe TELEPHONE NO. (505) 327-9801 Ext. 114 



NE^TL MEXICO O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

WEI OCATION ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION .AT 

All aiataaco* aaat w tr«B S » mm— mmtmmmf mt ttm Section. 

ffcc» C-102 
SaportooWt C - l 2S 
Cflwrtr** 

Operefor 

Natomas North Amor Ico, Inc. 
' Jn i t L e t t e r 

N 
Section 

23 

Natomas Stoto Com. "23" " 
Township 

23 Sooth 34 East 

Well Nc . 

County 

Lea 
Actudl footage Location ol Well: 

6c0 <—t <«». th. South line «wd 1980 l « t l liom tha West 
Ground L f » s l E l s * . 

3393.6 
Producing Formation 

Monow 
Pool ^ . 

line 
Dedicated Aoeoqe: 

320 
Acres 

1. Outline tbe acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If aore thaa oae leaae ia dedicated to the well, oatliae each aad identify the ownership thereof (both aa to working 
interest aad royalty). 

3. If more than ooe leaae of different ownership ia dedicated to the well, have the intereaU of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

fX] Yea • No If answer is "yes:* type of consolidation Joint QPToflon Agreement 

If anawer ia "ao," list the owners sad tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if neceaaary.).. — _ _ 
No allowable will be assigned to the well until sll interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a nonstandard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sioa. 

rhip of 40 acres i n fee tract 
Lned below i n red) i s as follows 

Gridley & Bosserman (unleased) -
12.95 acres I 

T i e 
( Li 

t - 1 9 8 0 -

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / ^ / / / . 

-A K'lir/" 1 

Merchant Livestock Co. 
essee: Royce Ej. Lawson) -27.0! 

acres 

i 

• / / / / / / / / / / X / / / / / / / / A 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby tortlly fhor fhe information corv-

tolnod herein It rrue one* complmtm ro rn* 

matt a4 my knomlodgm and be/ief. 

Poalllon 

Vice President — Land 
Company 

Natomas North America, Inc 
Dole 

January 22, 1979 

/ hanky eartHy that thm wall location 

•Urn on thlt plat mat alottod from Hold 

norm* e/ actual tunrmy* mada by ma or 

uttdor my «ueerW«ron, and that tha MM 

It true aim! corroct to thm boat of my 

fcnow/oo^e attd bo I lo4* 

Dal* Surreyed 

January 8,1979 
Roqletered PtoleBetonal Engineer 
and/ox Land Surveyor 

• No. u# 



MC^ Mexico OIL CONSERVATION COMMI SSICV 

WEI .OCATIGN ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION AT 

All a l i t M u n meet ea trmm mm M t i W « d n m of U M taction 

Hxm C-102 
SitperaeeJea C'128 
Effective H-6S 

Operator 

Natomas North America, Inc. 
L O O M — • 

Natomas Stoto ^ m . "23" 
Wo»U Nc. 

'Jnit Lat ter 

N 
Sect ion 

23 
T o w n s h i p 

23 South 
Ranqe 

34 East 
County 

Lea 
Actual f o o l o o e L o c a t i o n of Woll: 

6 6 0 l e e t f t o t h . S o u t h l U t m m n o 1 9 8 0 f t from t n * W e s t „ „ . 

Ground L e v e l E l o » . 

3393.6 
Producing Format ion P o o l . Dedicated Acreage: 

320 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored peacil or hachure narks on the plat below. 

2. If more thaa oae leaae ia dedicated to the well, outline each aad identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest aad royalty). 

3. If more than ooe lease of different ownership is dedicated to the wel), have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

(X] Yes • No If snswer is "yes:* type of coaaolidation Joint QpTOtlOQ Agreement 

If answer is "no," list the owners snd tract descriptions which hsve actually been conaolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if - ' " " " y ^ 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until sll interests hsve been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a nonstandard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 
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ship of 40 acres' in fee tract 
Lned below in red) i s as follows 

ridley & Bossennan (unleased) -
2.95 acres 1 

ie Merchant Livestock Co. 
Lessee: Royce E. Lawson) -27.0'. 
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i • 
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I 980' 1 -*Q 
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CERTIF ICATION 

I hereby cortlfy thai fhe information cen-

tolnad herein I* frwe one" comp Jo*, re fhe 

beer af my knomilodoa and be/ief. 

R. P. fluhr 
Poeltlon 

Vice President — Land 
Company 

Natomas North America, Inc 
Date 

January 22, 1979 

/ hereby certify that fhe wm II locat I an 

ahown on thlt plat warn plottmd from Hold 

note* Jf* actual aurveys eied* by me ar 

unomr my f wee/Wcion, and that thm soma 

im frwe ana* correct fe fhe beat ef my 

rfedbe ond be/ief. 

Date Surveyed 

January 8,1979 
Roqletered Professional Engineer 
and/ex Land Surveyor 

Jota W. West 676 






